Page 25 TITLE 43—PUBLIC LANDS § 52
(Pub. L. 117–58, div. D, title II, § 40204, Nov. 15,
2021, 135 Stat. 960.)
Statutory Notes and Related Subsidiaries
WAGE RATE REQUIREMENTS
For provisions relating to rates of wages to be paid to
laborers and mechanics on projects for construction,
alteration, or repair work funded under div. D or an

F.R. 7876, 60 Stat. 1100.)
Editorial Notes
CODIFICATION
Provisions different from those of the fifth paragraph
of this section, for inspection of surveying operations,
were made by several Sundry Civil Appropriation Acts,
in connection with the appropriations for surveys and
resurveys, and limited to the expenditure of the par-
ticular appropriation.
R.S. § 2223 derived from acts May 18, 1796, ch. 29, § 1,
1 Stat. 464; Apr. 29, 1816, ch. 151, § 1, 3 Stat. 325; Mar. 3,
1831, ch. 116, § 1, 4 Stat. 492; Mar. 3, 1853, ch. 145, §§ 3, 10,
10 Stat. 245, 247; Apr. 24, 1874, ch. 127, 18 Stat. 34; Aug.
9, 1876, ch. 256, 19 Stat. 126.
Statutory Notes and Executive Documents
TRANSFER OF FUNCTIONS
References to Supervisor of Surveys and Commis-
sioner of General Land Office changed to Secretary of
Page 26TITLE 43—PUBLIC LANDS§ 53
the Interior or such officer as he may designate, ref-
erence to manager changed to officer designated by
Secretary of the Interior, and ‘‘Bureau of Land Man-
agement’’ substituted for ‘‘General Land Office’’ on au-
thority of section 403 of Reorg. Plan No. 3 of 1946. See
note set out under section 1 of this title.
Previously, references to surveyors general were
changed to supervisor of surveys and provisions lim-
iting application of section to points ‘‘within his sur-
veying district’’ were omitted on authority of act Mar.
3, 1925, which abolished office of surveyor general and
transferred its activities to Field Surveying Service
under jurisdiction of United States Supervisor of Sur-
veys.
§ 53. Powers devolved on Secretary of the Inte-
rior on turning over of papers to States
In all cases where, as provided in section 54 of
this title, the field notes, maps, records, and
other papers appertaining to land titles in any
State are turned over to the authorities of such
State, the same authority, powers, and duties in
relation to the survey, resurvey, or subdivision
of the lands therein, and all matters and things
connected therewith, as previously exercised by
the surveyor general, whose district included
such State, shall be vested in, and devolved
upon, the Secretary of the Interior or such offi-
cer as he may designate.
(R.S. § 2219; 1946 Reorg. Plan No. 3, § 403, eff. July
16, 1946, 11 F.R. 7876, 60 Stat. 1100.)
Editorial Notes
CODIFICATION
R.S. § 2219 derived from act Jan. 22, 1853, ch. 24, § 1, 10
Stat. 152.
Statutory Notes and Related Subsidiaries
SURVEYOR GENERAL
Abolition of office of surveyor general, see note set
out under section 51 of this title.
Executive Documents
TRANSFER OF FUNCTIONS
For transfer of functions of other officers, employees,
and agencies of Department of the Interior, with cer-